We have a very solid liquidity position. As of December 31, 2009 we had a liquidity position
amounting to €377 million, made up of €160 million in cash and cash equivalents and €217 million in
undrawn bank lines (€162 million in bilateral facilities and €55 million under the Revolving Credit
Facility).

The following tables set forth the situation of our two main financing sources as of December
31, 2009 and pro-forma December 31, 2008.

Debentures Year ended Dec 31,

 2009 2008

Non-current debentures 482,888 226,806
Current debentures 6,760 2,658

Principal 0 0
Accrued interest 6,760 2,658

Total debentures 489,648 229,464

 10

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings Year ended Dec 31,

 2009 2008

Bank loans and credit facilities 4,771 226,511
Credit lines 4,771 8,351
Multicurrency credit line 0 218,160

Discounted bills payable 1,431 2,804
Interest payable 581 1,109

Total 6,783 230,424

The following tables set forth the situation of our current and non-current other financial
liabilities as of December 31, 2009 and pro-forma December 31, 2008.

Other financial liabilities Year ended December 31, 2009 Year ended December 31, 2008

 Non-
current Current Total

Non-
current Current Total

Financial leases 1,763 516 2,279 1,210 1,236 2,446
Other financial liabilities 2,363 0 2,363 1,957 3,014 4,971
Derivatives 68,883 1,589 70,472 67,312 0 67,312

Total 73,009 2,105 75,114 70,479 4,250 74,729

The following tables set forth the situation of our financial derivatives as of December 31, 2009
and pro-forma December 31, 2008.

Fair value situation FV at
Dec-09

FV at
Dec-08 Notional 2010 2013 2015 2,015

Cash flow hedge -46 -38,809 4,454 4,454 0 0 0
Fair value hedge 0 -18,527 0 0 0 0 0
Derivatives held for trading

Swaps -68,587 -10,177 642,980 169,124 436,990 36,866 0
Reverse swaps -1,839 201 257,906 0 244,379 13,527 0

Total -70,472 -67,312

Following the repayment of the underlying indebtedness (USPP Notes and the LBO Facilities)
from the Notes issue the related outstanding derivatives, previously used to hedge our currency and rate
exposures, have been reclassified for accounting purposes as held for trading. In order to minimize the
mark-to-market volatility in our financial statements and lock in our related payment obligations, we
have contracted reverse swaps obligations for €54 million pertaining to our cross-currency interest rate
derivatives. We have €17 million in interest rate derivatives which are subject to mark-to-market